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AMERICANS SEE FEDERAL CRIMINAL CHARGES AGAINST TRUMP AS
SERIOUS, 51% SAY HE SHOULD BE PROSECUTED, 62% SAY POLITICS IS
MOTIVATING DOJ’S CASE,

QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY NATIONAL POLL FINDS;
SUPREME COURT JOB APPROVAL HITS ALL-TIME LOW

In the week since former President Donald Trump was arraigned on federal criminal charges involving his
handling of classified documents after leaving the White House, 65 percent of Americans think the charges are
either very serious (45 percent) or somewhat serious (20 percent), while 29 percent think they are either not too
serious (13 percent) or not serious at all (16 percent), according to a Quinnipiac (KWIN-uh-pea-ack) University
national poll released today.

Americans indicate they are paying close attention to news about the charges. When Americans were
asked how closely they have been following news regarding the federal criminal charges filed against Trump in
connection with the way he handled classified documents after leaving the White House, 34 percent say very
closely, 37 percent say somewhat closely, and 27 percent say not too closely.

Six in 10 Americans (60 percent) think former President Trump acted inappropriately in the way he
handled classified documents after leaving the White House, while 26 percent think he acted appropriately.

Democrats (95 — 2 percent) and independents (62 — 23 percent) think Trump acted inappropriately in the
way he handled classified documents after leaving the White House, while Republicans 58 — 25 percent think he
acted appropriately.

Americans 51 — 41 percent think former President Trump should be prosecuted on criminal charges over
his handling of classified documents after leaving the White House, similar to Quinnipiac University’s national
poll in August 2022.

Just over one quarter of Americans (27 percent) think former President Trump has given satisfactory
answers on this matter, while 60 percent think there are serious questions that remain to be answered.

Roughly 6 in 10 Americans (62 percent) think the Justice Department’s case involving former President
Trump’s handling of classified documents after leaving the White House is mainly motivated by politics, while
34 percent think the case is mainly motivated by the law.

Close to 9 in 10 Americans (87 percent) think that if secret military information is shared with people

who do not have a security clearance, it is either a very serious problem (69 percent) or a somewhat serious



problem (18 percent), while 9 percent think it is either a not so serious problem (4 percent) or not a problem at all
(5 percent).

“From the seriousness of the indictment, to the possible national peril posed by exposure of classified
documents, to the way Trump has responded, Americans think Trump comes up short and they want to know
more from him. That said, a majority say it’s all just politics,” said Quinnipiac University Polling Analyst Tim
Malloy.

Roughly one-third of Americans (32 percent) say they have read the indictment that was made public
detailing the Justice Department’s case against former President Trump in connection with his handling of
classified documents after he left office, while 65 percent say they have not read the indictment.

A majority of Americans (58 percent) say they have been getting most of their information about the
federal criminal charges filed against former President Trump from news organizations, 21 percent say from
social media, and 11 percent say from the indictment itself.

Close to two-thirds of Americans (64 percent) think television cameras should be allowed in the
courtroom for former President Trump’s trial related to his handling of classified documents after leaving the
White House, while 29 percent think television cameras should not be allowed.

“Only about one third of voters have bothered to read the Trump indictment, but a good majority of them
would like to watch the drama play out on TV,” added Malloy.

SUPREME COURT

Americans give the Supreme Court a negative 29 — 58 percent job approval rating.

Registered voters give the Supreme Court a negative 30 — 59 percent job approval rating. This is the
lowest approval rating that the Supreme Court has received among registered voters since Quinnipiac University
first asked the question in 2004.

“American voters drop the gavel and prove harsh judges as a drip, drip, drip in approval gives the Highest
Court its lowest marks,” added Malloy.

Nearly 7 in 10 Americans (68 percent) think that the Supreme Court is mainly motivated by politics,
while 25 percent think that the Supreme Court is mainly motivated by the law.

A majority of Americans (63 percent) support limiting the number of years a Supreme Court Justice can
serve on the Supreme Court, while 29 percent oppose it.

POLITICAL DIVISIONS

Nearly 7 in 10 Americans (68 percent) say political divisions in the United States make them worry a lot
about the nation’s future, 22 percent say they worry some, 5 percent say they worry not too much, and 5 percent
say they worry not much at all.

Nearly 6 in 10 Americans (59 percent) say they talk about politics with their family and friends, while
nearly 4 in 10 (38 percent) say they avoid talking about politics with their family and friends.



PGATOUR & LIV GOLF

Slightly more than half of Americans (51 percent) disapprove of the partnership between the PGA Tour,
which runs golf tournaments for professional golfers based in the United States, and L1V Golf, a league backed
by Saudi Arabia and its Public Investment Fund, while 21 percent approve of the partnership and 29 percent did
not offer an opinion.

When asked whether an American sports organization should be doing business with a sports organization
backed by Saudi Arabia, Americans are split, with 45 percent saying it should not, 44 percent saying it doesn’t
matter to them, and 11 percent not offering an opinion.

Nearly two-thirds of Americans (65 percent) approve of investigations by both the United States Senate
and the Justice Department of the PGA Tour’s deal with the Saudi-backed LIV Golf, while 18 percent disapprove
and 16 percent did not offer an opinion.

“Half of Americans say the PGA Tour was out of bounds hooking up with the heavily funded, Saudi-
backed, L1V Golf. Now, after a fractious relationship, a vast majority of Americans support probes looking into
how and why they became partners,” added Malloy.

1,776 U.S. adults nationwide were surveyed from June 15" — 19" with a margin of error of +/- 2.3
percentage points. The survey included 1,560 self-identified registered voters with a margin of error of +/- 2.5
percentage points.

The Quinnipiac University Poll, directed by Doug Schwartz, Ph.D. since 1994, conducts independent,
non-partisan national and state polls on politics and issues. Surveys adhere to industry best practices and are
based on random samples of adults using random digit dialing with live interviewers calling landlines and cell
phones.

Visit poll.qu.edu or www.facebook.com/quinnipiacpoll
Email poll@qu.edu, or follow us on Twitter @QuinnipiacPoll.
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5. Thinking about your summer vacation plans, do you plan to spend more money on vacations
this summer than last summer, less money on vacations or about the same amount as last
summer?

N L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
More 14% % 22% 12% 15% 14% 19% %
Less 38 45 28 43 40 37 29 43
About the same 37 33 44 34 36 37 46 36
DK/NA 11 13 7 10 9 13 5 12
AGE IN YRS........... WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
More 16% 15% 16% 10% 12% 13% 13% 21% 15%
Less 46 39 35 33 39 37 38 32 44
About the same 31 38 37 42 40 39 40 36 32
DK/NA 7 8 12 15 9 11 10 11 9

6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the United States Supreme Court is handling its
job?

N I T
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 29% 51% 11% 29% 37% 21% 31% 34%
Disapprove 58 36 81 57 50 65 59 53
DK/NA 13 13 8 14 13 14 10 13
AGE IN YRS.........v.n WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 25% 25% 32% 33% 41% 26% 33% 16% 24%
Disapprove 59 59 58 58 46 63 55 71 63
DK/NA 15 16 10 8 13 11 12 13 13
REGISTERED VOTERS . & i it ittt it it it et ettt ettt e eeeeenanans
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 30% 53% 10% 30% 38% 23% 32% 35%
Disapprove 59 35 82 58 52 66 58 54
DK/NA 11 12 7 12 11 12 9 11
AGE IN YRS.....ovvvinn.n WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 26% 27% 32% 33% 42% 27% 34% 16% 25%
Disapprove 63 60 58 59 47 62 55 73 66

DK/NA 11 13 10 8 11 10 11 11 9



7. In general,
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do you think that the Supreme Court is

mainly motivated by politics

N L
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9. How closely have you been following news regarding the federal criminal charges filed
against former President Donald Trump in connection with the way he handled classified

documents after leaving the White House;
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10. Do you think former President Trump acted appropriately or inappropriately in the way
he handled classified documents after leaving the White House?

DU T S e ¢ ittt ettt e e ettt ettt e
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Appropriately 26% 58% 2% 23% 31% 21% 17% 34%
Inappropriately 60 25 95 62 54 67 72 51
DK/NA 14 16 3 15 15 13 11 15
AGE IN YRS.....oovvnn.. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Appropriately 21% 27% 29% 28% 33% 24% 28% 12% 23%
Inappropriately 64 56 62 63 54 62 58 81 66
DK/NA 15 18 9 9 14 14 14 7 11

11. How serious do you think the federal criminal charges involving former President Trump
and his handling of classified documents after leaving the White House are; very serious,
somewhat serious, not too serious, or not serious at all?

ADUL T S s i i it et e et et ettt et e eeeeeneeeeeeeeeneeeneeeeaeeaneanenas
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very serious 45% 18% 75% 43% 38% 50% 53% 37%
Smwht serious 20 21 17 21 21 19 19 21
Not too serious 13 22 4 15 14 12 12 15
Not serious at all 16 31 2 14 21 12 11 21
DK/NA 6 8 2 6 6 7 4 6
AGE IN YRS....cueeeenenn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Very serious 41% 37% 47% 55% 36% 49% 43% 62% 42%
Smwht serious 29 20 17 14 21 19 20 17 23
Not too serious 15 14 12 12 16 12 14 6 17
Not serious at all 8 21 20 16 23 13 18 8 16
DK/NA 7 8 4 4 5 7 6 7 3

12. Do you think former President Trump should be prosecuted on criminal charges over his
handling of classified documents after leaving the White House, or don't you think so?

N L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes/Prosecuted 51% 13% 91% 51% 43% 58% 61% 41%
No 41 82 5 40 48 34 32 51
DK/NA 9 5 4 9 10 7 6 8
AGE IN YRS. ... WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes/Prosecuted 55% 47% 50% 55% 42% 54% 48% 72% 56%
No 34 44 44 41 51 39 45 18 36

DK/NA 11 9 6 4 7 7 7 10 7



13. Do you think former President Trump has given satisfactory answers on this matter, or
do you think there are serious questions that remain to be answered?

ADUL T S s it i e et e et e et oo oo osoossessesssssssssssssssssssnssess
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Satisf. answers 27% 62% 3% 21% 31% 23% 22% 35%
Questions remain 60 25 92 65 55 04 65 51
DK/NA 14 13 5 14 14 13 13 13
AGE IN YRS......oeeeenen.. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Satisf. answers 19% 29% 31% 30% 35% 27% 31% 11% 23%
Questions remain 04 55 ol o6l 52 60 56 77 67
DK/NA 17 16 8 9 13 13 13 12 10

14. Do you think the Justice Department's case involving former President Trump's handling
of classified documents after leaving the White House is mainly motivated by politics or
mainly motivated by the law?

N L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Mainly politics 62% 91% 28% 65% 64% 59% 48% 66%
Mainly law 34 7 67 31 31 36 49 29
DK/NA 5 2 5 4 5 5 4 5
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Mainly politics 67% 67% 60% 53% 63% 56% 59% 52% 67%
Mainly law 28 28 35 45 32 40 36 43 30
DK/NA 5 5 5 2 5 4 4 6 4

15. Have you read the indictment that was made public detailing the Justice Department's
case against former President Trump in connection with his handling of classified documents
after he left office, or not?

N L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes/Have read 32% 32% 37% 34% 35% 30% 40% 30%
No 65 66 61 64 63 67 58 67
DK/NA 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 3
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

Yes/Have read 27% 32% 38% 35% 36% 32% 34% 33% 30%
No 68 66 60 63 62 65 64 64 66
DK/NA 4 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 4



16. How serious a problem do you think it is if secret military information is shared with
people who do not have a security clearance; a very serious problem, a somewhat serious
problem, a not so serious problem, or not a problem at all?

ADUL T S . it i it e e i e e et et ettt e e aeeeeeeeeeaseeeeeeeeaseasenneas
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very serious 69% 54% 88% 68% 65% 73% 75% 68%
Somewhat serious 18 25 11 19 19 16 16 16
Not so serious 4 S - 3 5 3 3 4
Not at all 5 6 1 5 6 4 1 5
DK/NA 5 9 - 5 5 5 4 7
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp

Very serious 64% 74% 68% 75% 65% 75% 70% 79% 68%
Somewhat serious 25 16 17 13 21 13 16 16 22
Not so serious 4 4 4 3 5 2 3 2 4
Not at all 3 2 6 6 4 4 4 3 4
DK/NA 4 4 5 4 6 6 6 - 2

17. Where have you been getting most of your information about the federal criminal charges
filed against former President Trump; news organizations, social media, or the indictment
itself?

N I T
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
News organizations 58% 60% 69% 52% 54% 62% 74% 59%
Social media 21 22 17 24 22 20 9 20
The indictment 11 11 9 13 11 10 13 9
SOMEWHERE ELSE (VOL) 5 3 2 7 7 4 2 6
DK/NA 5 5 3 4 6 5 1 6
AGE IN YRS.........ovan WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
News organizations 42% 54% 64% 76% 60% 68% 64% 61% 47%
Social media 35 19 16 10 18 16 17 20 30
The indictment 11 11 12 10 12 9 11 11 10
SOMEWHERE ELSE (VOL) 4 9 6 2 6 3 4 4 5
DK/NA 8 6 3 1 4 4 4 4 7



18. Do you think television cameras should or should not be allowed in the courtroom for
former President Trump's trial related to his handling of classified documents after
leaving the White House?

N L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Should/Allow 64% 57% 71% 67% 61% 66% 55% 61%
Should not 29 36 23 26 30 27 35 33
DK/NA 7 7 6 7 9 6 10 6
AGE IN YRS......ovvvvnn WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Should/Allow 71% 64% 60% 62% 58% 59% 59% 77% 70%
Should not 21 30 34 31 34 34 34 15 22
DK/NA 9 6 6 7 7 7 7 8 8

19. Which comes closer to your situation: you talk about politics with your family and
friends, or you avoid talking about politics with your family and friends?

N L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Talk 59% 66% 68% 53% 59% 59% 71% 58%
Avoid 38 31 30 43 39 38 25 40
DK/NA 3 2 2 4 2 3 3 2
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Talk 57% 59% 63% 63% 62% 63% 62% 60% 52%
Avoid 42 39 35 33 36 34 35 38 47
DK/NA 2 2 2 4 3 3 3 2 2

20. Do the political divisions in the United States make you worry about the nation's
future; a lot, some, not too much, or not much at all?

ADUL T S e i e it et et et ettt et e eeoeeenseeeeeeeeeoeeneeeeseanennenes
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
A lot 68% 71% 66% 68% 63% 72% 70% 71%
Some 22 19 28 21 24 20 25 19
Not too much 5 3 2 6 5 4 3 3
Not much at all 5 5 3 5 7 3 2 5
DK/NA 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 1
AGE IN YRS......oeeuunn WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
A lot 65% 64% 68% 78% 65% 75% 70% 60% 63%
Some 25 24 22 16 25 19 21 24 26
Not too much 7 4 3 3 4 3 3 6 8
Not much at all 3 6 7 3 5 3 4 8 3
DK/NA 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 2 -



21. As you may know, the PGA Tour, which runs golf tournaments for professional golfers
based in the United States, agreed to a partnership with LIV Golf, which is a league backed
by Saudi Arabia and its Public Investment Fund. Do you approve or disapprove of this
merger?

N L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 21% 26% 14% 25% 28% 14% 17% 21%
Disapprove 51 46 62 50 45 56 55 51
DK/NA 29 27 24 26 28 30 28 28
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 32% 26% 16% 11% 26% 13% 20% 20% 26%
Disapprove 38 43 59 66 47 57 52 55 48
DK/NA 31 30 25 23 27 30 28 25 26

22. Which comes closest to your line of thinking: an American sports organization should
not be doing business with a sports organization backed by Saudi Arabia, or it doesn't
matter to you if an American sports organization does business with a sports organization
backed by Saudi Arabia?

2N L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Should not 45% 46% 54% 43% 39% 50% 53% 46%
Doesn't matter 44 44 38 46 52 38 38 45
DK/NA 11 10 8 11 9 13 9 10
AGE IN YRS.........ovv WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Should not 26% 42% 52% 63% 45% 51% 48% 44% 41%
Doesn't matter 65 48 37 25 47 37 42 46 48
DK/NA 8 10 10 12 8 12 10 10 11

23. As you may know, the United States Senate and the Justice Department are investigating
the PGA Tour's deal with the Saudi-backed LIV Golf. Do you approve or disapprove of these
investigations?

L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 65% 63% 7% 66% 62% 69% 73% 64%
Disapprove 18 21 12 18 25 12 15 19
DK/NA 16 16 11 16 13 20 13 17
AGE IN YRS....... .0 WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 62% 61% 71% 73% 63% 70% 67% 76% 63%
Disapprove 20 21 18 15 24 12 18 14 20

DK/NA 18 17 11 12 13 18 16 10 16



